
URA RESOLUTION NO. 327  Page 1 of 2 
N:\City Recorder\Council Packets\2022 Council Packets - DESTROY 12.31.27\08.01.2022\b. URA Resolution No. 327.docx 

THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

URA RESOLUTION NO. 327 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY AUTHORIZING 

THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
WITH MOORE EXCAVATION, INC. FOR THE 5TH STREET / KINSMAN ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency has planned and budgeted for completion of 

Capital Improvements Projects #1139, 2099, 4196, 4215, & 9155, known as 5th Street / Kinsman 

Road Extension project (the Project); and 

 WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency authorized a Construction Contract (URA 

Resolution No. 314) with Moore Excavation, Inc. (“Contractor”) to construct the Project in the 

amount of $10,852,526.98 on March 1, 2021; and 

  WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency desires to amend the Construction Contract with 

Moore Excavation, Inc. to construct the work described in Exhibit A. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1.  The procurement process for the Project duly followed Oregon Public 

Contracting Rules, and Moore Excavation, Inc. has provided an acceptable cost proposal to 

construct the added work, as described in Exhibit A 

Section 2.  The Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency authorizes the City Manager to 

enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a Construction Contract amendment 

with Moore Excavation Inc. for a stated value of $215,030.63 in substantially the form as attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

Section 3. The Amendment will also incorporate an earlier change order to the 

Construction Contract (“First Amendment”) in the amount of $6,295.98, for an amended 

Construction Contract total of $11,073,853.59. 

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 



URA RESOLUTION NO. 327  Page 2 of 2 
N:\City Recorder\Council Packets\2022 Council Packets - DESTROY 12.31.27\08.01.2022\b. URA Resolution No. 327.docx 

 ADOPTED by the Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency at a regular meeting thereof this 1st 

day of August, 2022, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       JULIE FITZGERALD, CHAIR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________ 

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder 

 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Chair Fitzgerald  Yes 

Member Akervall  Yes 

Member Lehan  Yes 

Member West   Yes 

Member Linville  Yes 

 

 

EXHIBITS: 

A. Second Amendment to 5th Street / Kinsman Road Extension Construction Contract 



 
Second Amendment to Construction Contract – Moore Excavation, I (5th Street/Kinsman Road Extension Project) Page 1 

Contract No. 210392 
CIP No. 4196 

 
CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
 

5th Street/Kinsman Road Extension 
 
 
This Second Amendment to Construction Contract (“Second Amendment”) is effective the _____ day of 
July 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between the City of Wilsonville, a municipal corporation of the State 
of Oregon (“City”), and Moore Excavation, Inc., an Oregon corporation (“Contractor”), upon the terms 
and conditions set forth below. 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a Construction Contract (“Contract”) with Contractor on March 1, 2021, 
relating to the 5th Street/Kinsman Road Extension Project (“Project”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a Change Order to the Construction Contract (“First Amendment”) with 
Contractor on December 3, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City requires additional services which Contractor is capable of providing, under terms 
and conditions hereinafter described; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City and Contractor anticipate that additional time is needed to complete the Services 
stated in the Contract and the Additional Services described in this Second Amendment; and 
 
WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor is qualified to perform the Additional Services described 
herein on the basis of specialized experience and technical expertise; and 
 
WHEREAS, Contractor is prepared to provide such Additional Services as the City does hereinafter require; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
The Contract is amended as follows: 
 
Section 1.  Term 
 
 The term of the Contract is hereby extended as follows:  The Substantial Completion Date is 
extended to January 22, 2023, and the Final Completion Date is extended to February 22, 2023. 
 
Section 2.  Additional Services To Be Provided 
 

Contractor will perform the Additional Services more particularly described in Exhibit B (Pay Item 
Detailed Description) and Exhibit C (Price Information & Design Revisions), attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, pursuant to all original terms of the Contract, except as modified herein. 
 

EXHIBIT  A



 
Second Amendment to Construction Contract – Moore Excavation, I (5th Street/Kinsman Road Extension Project) Page 2 

Section 3.  Compensation 
 

The City agrees to pay Contractor the unit price not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS AND SIXTY-THREE CENTS ($215,030.63) for 
performance of the Additional Services (“Second Amendment Contract Sum”) which, when totaled with 
the Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders from Change Order No. 1, equals a total not-to-exceed 
amount of ELEVEN MILLION SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE 
DOLLARS AND FIFTY-NINE CENTS ($11,073,853.59) for performance of the Work and Additional 
Services (“Total Contract Sum”).  Contractor’s estimate of time and materials is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A (Pay Item Adjustment), and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
Section 4.  All Other Terms 
 
 All of the other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, as therein 
written.  Unless otherwise defined herein, the defined terms of the Contract shall apply to this Second 
Amendment. 
 
The Contractor and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this Second Amendment. 
 
CONTRACTOR:     CITY: 
 
MOORE EXCAVATION, INC.    CITY OF WILSONVILLE 
 
 
By:       By:       
 
Print Name:      Print Name:      
 
As Its:       As Its:       
 
Employer I.D. No.     
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
              

Ryan Adams, Assistant City Attorney 
       City of Wilsonville, Oregon 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

k:\dir\5th-kinsman\construction\doc\2nd amd ck 52k constr~moore excav (ra^).docx 







Subgrade Stabilization Quantity Adjustment 

 
 
Rock Excavation Quantity Adjustment 
 

24-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe 

Portland General Electric Design Modifications 





Bridge Reinforcement & Foundation Concrete Quantity Adjustment  

Railroad Utility Crossing Casing Design Modifications 



Water Quality Curb Design Modification 

Bridge Fiber Reinforcement 

02001.31(g) Concrete Constituents:  Synthetic Fiber Reinforcing for Concrete

02045.00 Scope

02045.10 Synthetic Micro Fiber Reinforcing



Tonquin Trail Boardwalk Footing Installation 

Bridge Wing Wall Safety Fencing 



C
3 

1-
23

B

C
3 

1-
23

A

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW
 5

TH
 S

T
SW

 5
TH

 S
T

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW OTTO LN

SW NUTTING RD

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

TI
TL

E

(S
ig

na
tu

re
 o

nl
y 

re
qu

ire
d 

fo
r f

ie
ld

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
ch

an
ge

s.
)

PG
E 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 D
R

AW
IN

G

Fo
re

m
an

:
G

en
er

al
 F

or
em

an
:

D
AT

E:
SC

AL
E:

AC
C

O
U

N
T:

AW
O

:
JO

B
 N

O
.

C
IR

C
U

IT

LO
C

AT
IO

N

D
E

SC
R

IP
TI

O
N

C
O

U
N

TY

D
E

SI
G

N
 B

Y

SE
C

TI
O

N
S

PH
O

N
E 

(5
03

)
D

R
AW

N
 B

Y

W
O

R
K 

W
IT

H
SH

EE
T

D
at

e:

SI
ZE

D
at

e:

AS
BU

IL
T 

BY
 D

ES
IG

N
ER

:
SD

PM
/E

N
G

 R
EV

IE
W

:

A
S-

B
U

IL
T 

VE
R

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
&

 N
ES

C
 V

IO
LA

TI
O

N
S 

C
O

R
R

EC
TE

D

¹

C
O

N
D

U
C

TO
R

S

AN
C

H
O

R
S

G
U

Y
IN

G

FR
A

M
IN

G
TR

A
N

S
M

IS
SI

O
N

 &
 D

IS
TR

IB
U

TI
O

N
 (S

E
E 

C
O

D
E

S 
B

EL
O

W
)

IN
ST

A
LL

 F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
R

EM
O

VE
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

IN
ST

A
LL

 A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L 

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S/

M
O

D
IF

Y 
FA

C
IL

IT
IE

S

PG
E 

M
IC

R
O

PA
D

PR
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R

IN
ST

A
LL

 2
-#

75
0K

C
M

 T
X 

A
L 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 E
A

C
H

 O
F 

2-
6"

 P
VC

C
O

N
D

U
IT

S,
 P

R
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R

IN
ST

A
LL

 #
1/

0 
A

L 
EP

R
 T

X 
PR

IM
A

RY
 IN

 1
-4

" 
PV

C
C

O
N

D
U

IT
S,

 P
R

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

IN
ST

A
LL

 1
-#

2 
A

L-
EP

R
 J

K
T 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 1
-2

" 
PV

C
 C

O
N

D
U

IT
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
U

ST
O

M
ER

P
O

LE
S

PO
LE

 C
LA

S
S 

(1
, 2

, 3
, 4

, H
1,

 H
2,

 S
)

PO
LE

 H
EI

G
H

T

W
IL

SO
N

V
IL

LE
LI

N
E

 C
R

E
W

 C
E

N
TE

R

94
80

 S
W

 B
O

E
C

K
M

A
N

 R
D

W
IL

S
O

N
V

IL
LE

, O
R

 9
70

70

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 N
O

TE
S:

 
 C

M
D

EV

8"

N
EW

 4
" P

R
I

Ò

51
06

-B
/M

-P
G

E 
SW

IT
C

H
 V

A
U

LT
, W

IT
H

 5
10

6-
T-

3-
33

2P
-P

G
E 

TO
P,

PR
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R
Ò

61
2 

PG
E 

SW
IT

C
H

 V
A

U
LT

, W
IT

H
 2

43
6P

 &
 1

56
6 

B
.O

.
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

Ò

Page C-1

PGE Electric Design Modifications
Adjust Scope of PGE Underground Utility Work



C
3 

1-
23

C

C
3 

1-
23

B

TI
TL

E

(S
ig

na
tu

re
 o

nl
y 

re
qu

ire
d 

fo
r f

ie
ld

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
ch

an
ge

s.
)

PG
E 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 D
R

AW
IN

G

Fo
re

m
an

:
G

en
er

al
 F

or
em

an
:

D
AT

E:
SC

AL
E:

AC
C

O
U

N
T:

AW
O

:
JO

B
 N

O
.

C
IR

C
U

IT

LO
C

AT
IO

N

D
E

SC
R

IP
TI

O
N

C
O

U
N

TY

D
E

SI
G

N
 B

Y

SE
C

TI
O

N
S

PH
O

N
E 

(5
03

)
D

R
AW

N
 B

Y

W
O

R
K 

W
IT

H
SH

EE
T

D
at

e:

SI
ZE

D
at

e:

AS
BU

IL
T 

BY
 D

ES
IG

N
ER

:
SD

PM
/E

N
G

 R
EV

IE
W

:

A
S-

B
U

IL
T 

VE
R

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
&

 N
ES

C
 V

IO
LA

TI
O

N
S 

C
O

R
R

EC
TE

D

¹

C
O

N
D

U
C

TO
R

S

AN
C

H
O

R
S

G
U

Y
IN

G

FR
A

M
IN

G
TR

A
N

S
M

IS
SI

O
N

 &
 D

IS
TR

IB
U

TI
O

N
 (S

E
E 

C
O

D
E

S 
B

EL
O

W
)

IN
ST

A
LL

 F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
R

EM
O

VE
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

IN
ST

A
LL

 A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L 

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S/

M
O

D
IF

Y 
FA

C
IL

IT
IE

S

S&
C

 V
IS

TA
 3

 S
W

IT
C

H
, 1

 F
U

SE
 S

W
IT

C
H

G
EA

R
3-

12
00

A
 S

W
IT

C
H

ES
, 1

- 3
SM

U
 2

0 
20

0E
 F

U
SE

S

F 51
06

-B
/M

-P
G

E 
SW

IT
C

H
 V

A
U

LT
, W

IT
H

 5
10

6-
T-

3-
33

2P
-P

G
E 

TO
P,

PR
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R
Ò

61
2-

B
/M

-P
G

E 
SW

IT
C

H
 V

A
U

LT
, W

IT
H

 6
12

-T
-2

43
6P

-5
66

5-
PG

E 
TO

P
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

PG
E 

M
IC

R
O

PA
D

PR
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R

IN
ST

A
LL

 2
-#

75
0K

C
M

 T
X 

A
L 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 E
A

C
H

 O
F 

2-
6"

 P
VC

C
O

N
D

U
IT

S,
 P

R
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R

IN
ST

A
LL

 #
1/

0 
A

L 
EP

R
 T

X 
PR

IM
A

RY
 IN

 1
-4

" 
PV

C
C

O
N

D
U

IT
S,

 P
R

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

IN
ST

A
LL

 1
-#

2 
A

L-
EP

R
 J

K
T 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 1
-2

" 
PV

C
 C

O
N

D
U

IT
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
U

ST
O

M
ER

P
O

LE
S

PO
LE

 C
LA

S
S 

(1
, 2

, 3
, 4

, H
1,

 H
2,

 S
)

PO
LE

 H
EI

G
H

T

W
IL

SO
N

V
IL

LE
LI

N
E

 C
R

E
W

 C
E

N
TE

R

94
80

 S
W

 B
O

E
C

K
M

A
N

 R
D

W
IL

S
O

N
V

IL
LE

, O
R

 9
70

70

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 N
O

TE
S:

 
 C

M
D

EV

8"

N
EW

 4
" P

R
I

Page C-2



C
3 

1-
23

B

C
3 

1-
23

A

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW
 5

TH
 S

T
SW

 5
TH

 S
T

SW FIR ST

SW
 B

A
IL

EY
 S

T
SW

 B
A

IL
EY

 S
T

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW
 B

A
IL

EY
 S

T

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW FIR ST

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW
 B

A
IL

EY
 S

T

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW BOONES FERRY RD

SW
 5

TH
 S

T

SW MAGNOLIA AVE

SW OTTO LN

PG
E 

FA
CI

LI
TI

ES
 N

O
T 

D
RA

W
N

 T
O

 S
CA

LE

CO
N

TA
CT

 S
ER

VI
CE

 C
O

O
RD

IN
AT

O
R

TI
TL

E

(S
ig

na
tu

re
 o

nl
y 

re
qu

ire
d 

fo
r f

ie
ld

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
ch

an
ge

s.
)

PG
E 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 D
R

AW
IN

G

Fo
re

m
an

:
G

en
er

al
 F

or
em

an
:

D
AT

E:
SC

AL
E:

AC
C

O
U

N
T:

AW
O

:
JO

B
 N

O
.

C
IR

C
U

IT

LO
C

AT
IO

N

D
E

SC
R

IP
TI

O
N

C
O

U
N

TY

D
E

SI
G

N
 B

Y

SE
C

TI
O

N
S

PH
O

N
E 

(5
03

)
D

R
AW

N
 B

Y

W
O

R
K 

W
IT

H
SH

EE
T

D
at

e:

SI
ZE

D
at

e:

AS
BU

IL
T 

BY
 D

ES
IG

N
ER

:
SD

PM
/E

N
G

 R
EV

IE
W

:

A
S-

B
U

IL
T 

VE
R

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
&

 N
ES

C
 V

IO
LA

TI
O

N
S 

C
O

R
R

EC
TE

D

W
IL

SO
N

V
IL

LE
LI

N
E

 C
R

E
W

 C
E

N
TE

R

94
80

 S
W

 B
O

E
C

K
M

A
N

 R
D

W
IL

S
O

N
V

IL
LE

, O
R

 9
70

70

AN
C

H
O

R
S

IN
ST

A
LL

 F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
R

EM
O

VE
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

IN
ST

A
LL

 A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L 

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S/

M
O

D
IF

Y 
FA

C
IL

IT
IE

S

IN
ST

A
LL

 C
U

TO
U

T
SI

ZE
 F

U
SI

N
G

 A
S 

N
O

TE
D

F

51
06

-B
/M

-P
G

E 
SW

IT
C

H
 V

A
U

LT
,  

W
IT

H
 5

10
6-

T-
3-

33
2P

-P
G

E 
TO

P
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 A
N

D
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

Ò C
O

N
D

U
C

TO
R

S

IN
ST

A
LL

 #
75

0K
C

M
 T

X 
A

L 
PR

IM
A

R
Y 

IN
 2

-6
" 

PV
C

 C
O

N
D

U
IT

PR
O

VI
D

ED
 &

 IN
ST

A
LL

ED
 B

Y 
C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R

IN
ST

A
LL

 1
/0

 A
L-

EP
R

 T
X 

A
L 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 1
-4

" 
PV

C
 C

O
N

D
U

IT
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

IN
ST

A
LL

 1
-#

2 
A

L-
EP

R
 J

K
T 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 1
-2

" 
PV

C
 C

O
N

D
U

IT
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

IN
ST

A
LL

 3
-#

2 
A

L-
EP

R
 J

K
T 

PR
IM

A
R

Y 
IN

 1
-4

" 
PV

C
 C

O
N

D
U

IT
PR

O
VI

D
ED

 &
 IN

ST
A

LL
ED

 B
Y 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

P
O

LE
S

PO
LE

 C
LA

S
S 

(1
, 2

, 3
, 4

, H
1,

 H
2,

 S
)

PO
LE

 H
EI

G
H

T

G
U

Y
IN

G

AN
Y 

DE
VI

AT
IO

N
 FR

O
M

 T
HI

S D
ES

IG
N

 M
US

T
BE

 A
PP

RO
VE

D 
BY

 T
HE

 P
GE

 P
RO

JE
CT

 M
AN

AG
ER

¹FR
A

M
IN

G
TR

A
N

S
M

IS
SI

O
N

 &
 D

IS
TR

IB
U

TI
O

N
 (S

E
E 

C
O

D
E

S 
B

EL
O

W
)

Page C-3



Page C-4

PGE Electric Design Modifications
Add Standard Curb to PGE Vault 221

Approximate location
20 feet south of
power pole. Field
locate with City
Inspector and PGE.

yyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyy
InInInInInInInnnInInnnInInInIIInnInnInnInInInInInnnInInInnInnnnnnnInInnnInnnnnInInInnnInnIIInInnInInInInnIInInnnnIInInnnnInInnnnnInInnnnIIInnnnInInnInInInnnnnnnnnIInIInInnnnnnInInInnInnnnnnnInnnnnnIIInnIIInnnnIInnInnIIIIInInIInIInIIIIIInnnIIIIInnInnIIIInInnnnnnnnnnIInnnnnnnnInInIInnnnnnIIIInnnnnnnnnnspspspspspspspspspspspsppspspspsppspspspspspspspspspspspsppppsppspspspssspspspssspspspspspsppppppppppsspspspspspsssppppsppppspspspspspsspspspspsppsppspspspspspspsppspspspspsppspppsppspspsppspspppsppspppppspppppspspspppppspspppppsssspppppssssppppsspppppspspspspppppssspsspssppsssspspspsssspspssspspssssspsspppppssssspspspspspspsppsppsppspppppspppppppppppppppppppecececececeececececcceccececcecececececeecececcececccecececeeeeeececececccccececceeeeeececceeeeccecceeeeeececeeeceeeeeececceceeeeececececeeeececccceeeeccececcceeeccccccececcccccccecceccccccceccceccccccecccccecceeeccccccceeccccceeceeceeeecccccccccccccccecccccccccccccceccccccceeeeeccccccccceeeeecccccccceeeeccccccccccec otototototoototototooototoooooootototootototoototototooototooototototototoootototototototoootototoototoootototototootootototottotototottottotototototootottttotootottttottttoooottttttoootttttttoottotttttttottootttoottttootttttottoototttttttttttotottttotttottototoottttttottttoooottoototottttttooooootttttoototttttttoorrrr r r r r rrrr rrrrrrr r rrr r rrrr r rrrr r rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr anananananananananananananaanananananananananananananaanaanananaananananananananaananaananananannanannnananananananananananaanaannnnananannnananannnnananannnaanannanannnnannnnanananananaananannanaannnnnnananannnaannannnannaannnnaannannaananannnaaannnnnnnnnnnnnnnndddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd PGGPGPGPGGPGPGPGPGPGPGPPGPGGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPPGPPGPGPGPPGPPGPGPGPGPGPGGGPGPGPPPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPGPPGPGPPPPGPGGPGPGPGPPGPGPGPGPGPGPGGGPGGPGPPGPGPPGGGGPGPGPGGPPPGPGPGGPGPPGPGPGPGGPGGPGPGPPGPGGPGPPGPGGGGPPPGGPGPPGGGPGPPGPGPGGGGGGPGGGPPPPGGGGGGGPPGGGGPGGGGGGGGPPGGGGGGGGGPPGGPGGGPGGPPGPPPPPPGGGPPPPPPGPGEEEEEE.E.EEEEEEEEEE.EE.E.E.E.EE.E.E.E.EEEEE.E.E.E.E.E.EEE.E.E.EE.EE.EEEEE.E.EE.E.EEE.E.E.EEEEE.E.E.EEEEEEEEE.E.EEEEE.EEEEE.E.EEEEEEE.E.E.EEEEEEE.E.E.EEEE.E.EEEEEEEE.EE.EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE...E.

Approximate location for vault
221.
Field adjust based on fence
post locations (minimal
removal), PGE clearances (2'
from water main)
Pour standard 6"
non-mountable median (bid
item no. 142) around front and
sides of vault to protect it - See
Detail Rd-1065 on Sheet 122,
DT01 .

STA. B:28+25 SEE SHEET: 60



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

Project: 5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: February 23, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price Extension
BI-72 Credit 5106 Vault - Per PGE design 

modification 4.00               EA (11,000.00)$     (44,000.00)$              

BI-72 Cost Difference - Custom 5106 Vault         
w/ 90-Deg EJ Door 3.00               EA 15,283.63$       45,850.88$               

TOTAL 1,850.88$                 
Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

Change Order Proposal (#008)

N/A

BI-72 credit for 5106 vault based on updated PGE plan; cost difference for custom 5106 vault per PGE requirment 

BI-72 credit is for material and labor 
BI-72 cost difference is for material only, based on difference between original price and updated pricing for custom door

Page 7 of 8 Page C-5

PGE Electric Design Modifications
Pay Item 2001: PGE Vault 5106 Lid Modification



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company
P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

1/14/2022

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

Operator 
Group 2

Operator 
Group 3

Operator 
Group 4

Operator Group 
5

Operator 
Group 6

Truck Driver 
Group 2

Truck Driver 
Group 3

Equipment
Operator 

Group
Quantity Unit  Unit Cost  Extension 

SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT -$                          -                -                -                -                       -                -                        -                        

Labor Class Description Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                          
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                          
Project Engineer HR 79.60$               -$                          
Project Foreman                       -   HR 80.11$               -$                          

                      -   HR -$                   -$                          
HR -$                   -$                          

Equipment Operator Group 4                       -   HR 74.82$               -$                          
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR 73.17$               -$                          

                      -   HR -$                   -$                          
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS)                       -   HR 60.88$               -$                          
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker)                       -   HR 62.45$               -$                          
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger)                       -   HR 68.00$               -$                          
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons)                       -   HR 49.28$               -$                          
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks)                       -   HR 49.28$               -$                          
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                          
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                          
Project Engineer HR 79.60$               -$                          
Project Foreman HR 134.18$             -$                          

HR -$                   -$                          
HR -$                   -$                          

Equipment Operator Group 4                       -   HR 112.23$             -$                          
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR 109.76$             -$                          

HR -$                   -$                          
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS)                       -   HR 91.32$               -$                          
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR 93.68$               -$                          
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR 97.31$               -$                          
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR 73.92$               -$                          
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR 73.92$               -$                          
SUBTOTAL LABOR -$                          

MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
3.00 EA 13,062.928$      39,188.78$               

-$                   -$                          

SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER 39,188.78$               

SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          

SUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES -$                          

SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          
-$                   -$                          

SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR -$                          

SUMMARY

CATEGORY COST  MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT  $                 -   -$                   -$                          
LABOR  $                 -   -$                   -$                          
MATERIAL/OTHER  $   39,188.78 6,662.09$          45,850.88$               
SPECIAL SERVICES  $                 -   -$                   -$                          
SUBCONTRACTOR  $                 -   -$                   -$                          
TOTAL  $   39,188.78 6,662.09$          45,850.88$               

Additional Bond Premium  $   45,850.88 -$                          

TOTAL AMOUNT 45,850.88$               

0.00%

MARKUP %
17.00%
22.00%
17.00%
17.00%
8.00%

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Cost difference to use custom 5106 vaults per PGE requirement 

5106 PGE W/ 90-deg door (special order)

Page C-6



Page C-7

2($9,595.00 - $7,614.66) = $3,960.68
3($20,677.588-$7,614.66) = $39,188.784
Total Cost Difference: $43,149.64



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

Page C-8

PGE Electric Design Modifications
Modify Water Quality Facility for PGE Vault 68
Pay Item 2002: Concrete Water Quality Curb Removal



Page C-9



Page C-10

Flush sidewalk to
landscaping area to
comply with PGE
requirements

Install 12" depth
imported topsoil and
3" depth bark mulch.
Plant with ground
cover plantings per
City direction.

Add new standard
planter curb per detail
on sheet 072.

Joint in Water Quality
Curb (approx.
location).

2



Page C-11

Flush sidewalk to
landscaping area to
comply with PGE
requirements

Install 12" depth
imported topsoil and
3" depth bark mulch.
Plant with ground
cover plantings per
City direction.

Add new standard
planter curb per detail
on sheet 072.

Joint in Water Quality
Curb (approx.
location).



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

Page C-12

Railroad Utility Crossing Casing Design Modifications

60,000.00

Note: The City does not agree that the obstructions encountered constitute a differing site
condition, but agrees to pay a portion of added work to install a larger casing for the gas
line.

Reject
Reject

Reject
$20,000.00Approve City Share Gas Casing Relocation Work

Approve
Approve



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company
P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

10/21/2021

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

Equipment Operator 
Group

Quantity Unit  Unit Cost  Extension 

SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT -$                            

Labor Class Description Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Engineer HR 79.60$                -$                            
Project Foreman HR 80.11$                -$                            

                       -   HR -$                    -$                            
                       -   HR -$                    -$                            

Equipment Operator Group 4                        -   HR 74.82$                -$                            
Equipment Operator Group 5                        -   HR 73.17$                -$                            

                       -   HR -$                    -$                            
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS)                        -   HR 60.88$                -$                            
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker)                        -   HR 62.45$                -$                            
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger)                        -   HR 68.00$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons)                        -   HR 49.28$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks)                        -   HR 49.28$                -$                            
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Engineer HR 79.60$                -$                            
Project Foreman HR 134.18$             -$                            

HR -$                    -$                            
HR -$                    -$                            

Equipment Operator Group 4 HR 112.23$             -$                            
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR 109.76$             -$                            

HR -$                    -$                            
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) HR 91.32$                -$                            
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR 93.68$                -$                            
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR 97.31$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR 73.92$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR 73.92$                -$                            
SUBTOTAL LABOR -$                            

MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
2.00 WK 2,224.60$          4,449.20$                  

22.00 DY 25.00$                550.00$                     

SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER 4,999.20$                  

SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            

SUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES -$                            

SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
1 LS 10,200.00$        10,200.00$               

-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            

SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR 10,200.00$               

SUMMARY

CATEGORY COST  MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT  $                  -   -$                    -$                            
LABOR  $                  -   -$                    -$                            
MATERIAL/OTHER  $     4,999.20 849.86$             5,849.06$                  
SPECIAL SERVICES  $                  -   -$                    -$                            
SUBCONTRACTOR  $   10,200.00 816.00$             11,016.00$               
TOTAL  $   15,199.20 1,665.86$          16,865.06$               

Additional Bond Premium  $   16,865.06 252.98$                     

TOTAL AMOUNT 17,118.04$               

Tunneling Compnay

ITEM DESCRIPTION: On October 18th significant obstructions were encountered while installing the 6” preventing successful 
installation of the line. This resulted in stoppage of work until the City can advise on appropriate action. Breakdown of costs 
provided on attached sheet

Shoring
Steel Sheets

1.50%

MARKUP %
17.00%
22.00%
17.00%
17.00%
8.00%

Page C-13



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company
P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

11/8/2021

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

Equipment Operator 
Group

Quantity Unit  Unit Cost  Extension 

Tool/Crew Utility Truck (plus equip) 0 25 HR 17.04$                425.99$                     
Exc Case 470 83 25 HR 181.24$             4,531.02$                  
Loader Volvo L70G 84 25 HR 58.05$                1,451.26$                  
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR 28.12$                -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                    -$                            
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT 6,408.27$                  

Labor Class Description Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Engineer HR 79.60$                -$                            
Project Foreman                        -   HR 80.11$                -$                            

                       -   HR -$                    -$                            
HR -$                    -$                            

Equipment Operator Group 4                 42.00 HR 74.82$                3,142.44$                  
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR 73.17$                -$                            

                       -   HR -$                    -$                            
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS)                 42.00 HR 60.88$                2,556.96$                  
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker)                        -   HR 62.45$                -$                            
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger)                        -   HR 68.00$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons)                        -   HR 49.28$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks)                        -   HR 49.28$                -$                            
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                            
Project Engineer HR 79.60$                -$                            
Project Foreman HR 134.18$             -$                            

HR -$                    -$                            
HR -$                    -$                            

Equipment Operator Group 4                    8.00 HR 112.23$             897.84$                     
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR 109.76$             -$                            

HR -$                    -$                            
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS)                    8.00 HR 91.32$                730.56$                     
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR 93.68$                -$                            
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR 97.31$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR 73.92$                -$                            
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR 73.92$                -$                            
SUBTOTAL LABOR 7,327.80$                  

MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
1.00 WK 2,224.60$          2,224.60$                  

80.00 TN 12.00$                960.00$                     

SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER 960.00$                     

SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            

SUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES -$                            

SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            
-$                    -$                            

SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR -$                            

SUMMARY

CATEGORY COST  MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT  $     6,408.27 1,089.41$          7,497.67$                  
LABOR  $     7,327.80 1,612.12$          8,939.92$                  
MATERIAL/OTHER  $         960.00 163.20$             1,123.20$                  
SPECIAL SERVICES  $                  -   -$                    -$                            
SUBCONTRACTOR  $                  -   -$                    -$                            
TOTAL  $   14,696.07 2,864.72$          17,560.79$               

Additional Bond Premium  $   17,560.79 263.41$                     

TOTAL AMOUNT 17,824.20$               

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Remove shoring and backfill bore pit; re-dig pit and replace shoring; 

Shoring
1"-0 Recycle Backfill

1.50%

MARKUP %
17.00%
22.00%
17.00%
17.00%
8.00%

Page C-14



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

1 2

Description Of Requested Change Details© 

Change Description 

Change Costs:

Total Standby time from October 4th to 19th 19.5 hours x $850 = $16,575 

Page C-15

$10,200



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

2 2

Impact Details 

Reason for Change

Additional Information 

 

Reference Or Attachments 

     

Response 

  

Approval Details© 

Submitted by  (Originator) 

Page C-16



Item Description Billable
Quantity Rate Estimated Total

TOTAL 19.5 16,575.00$

Page C-17



ON RENT REPORT
Report Date: 10/27/2021 04:51 PM

Equipment on Rent - Page 1

Date Ou
t

Contrac
t Job Name Job

Num ber Job Location P.O. No
.

Equipme
nt No. Equipment Description Status Day Rat

e
Week
Ra te

Month R
ate

Next Bi
ll

Est. Re
turn QTY Insur.

Value Ordered By
09/13/2

1
8992042 5TH ST & KIN

SMAN EXT
SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

200906 STEEL-10'x12' TRENCH BOX
4" DW

Active 286.20 677.70 1605.60 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

1.00 12279.9
1

CAMERON

09/13/2
1

8992042 5TH ST & KIN
SMAN EXT

SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

200922 STEEL-8'x12' TRENCH B OX
4" DW

Active 234.00 553.50 1312.20 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

1.00 10266.4
0

CAMERON

09/13/2
1

8992042 5TH ST & KIN
SMAN EXT

SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

9021506 STEEL-CORNER
CONNECTO R 7"

Active 34.20 79.20 175.50 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

4.00 0 CAMERON

09/13/2
1

8992042 5TH ST & KIN
SMAN EXT

SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

200854 STEEL-ARCH-5' HC Active 114.30 278.10 645.30 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

1.00 0 CAMERON

09/13/2
1

8992042 5TH ST & KIN
SMAN EXT

SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

200856 STEEL-ARCH-5' HC Active 114.30 278.10 645.30 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

1.00 0 CAMERON

09/13/2
1

8992042 5TH ST & KIN
SMAN EXT

SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

9022730 STEEL-STACKING PINS (
SET OF 4)

Active 0 0 0 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

2.00 0 CAMERON

09/13/2
1

8992042 5TH ST & KIN
SMAN EXT

SW BOONES FERRY RD &
SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL

4627-35
4R

9032393 STEEL-ARCH-SPREADER B
AR-6'-7'

Active 25.20 60.30 145.80 11/08/2
1

09/27/2
1

2.00 0 CAMERON

Page C-18

$2,224.60/Wk Total



From: Paul Golden
To: Weigel, Zach
Subject: RE: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items
Date: Thursday, March 3, 2022 1:44:55 PM
Attachments: image017.png

image018.png
image019.png
image020.png
image021.png
image022.png
image023.png
image024.png
image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Zach,

I agree with this proposal.

I just hope that my subcontractor’s math is correct.

Thank you,

Paul Golden
Senior Project Manager
Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
Cell: 503-849-5804 | Ph: 503-674-0900
PO Box 789, Fairview, OR 97024
www.themeigroup.com

 

           

From: Weigel, Zach [mailto:weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 3:50 PM
To: Paul Golden <Paul.Golden@themeigroup.com>
Subject: RE: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items
 
Paul,
 

Page C-19

I agree with this proposal.



The last total from Legacy on Bid Item 100 was 115,200 lbs of reinforcement. See attached email.  If
we go with this new total quantity of reinforcement of 188,200 at a credit of $0.24 per pound, that
totals a credit of $45,168, which is roughly the same credit as what you came up with.
 
Do you agree with this?  Give me a call if you want to discuss.
 
Thanks,
 

City Engineer
City of Wilsonville

503.570.1565
weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us
www.ci.wilsonville.or.us
Facebook.com/CityofWilsonville

29799 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, OR 97070

Disclosure Notice: Messages to and from this e-mail address may be subject to the Oregon Public Records Law.

From: Paul Golden <Paul.Golden@themeigroup.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 3:30 PM
To: Weigel, Zach <weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us>
Subject: RE: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items
 

Zach,

Please see the revised proposal below:
 
You can also let the City Council know that you received a $29,575 savings for the
Embankment in Place (Material Onsite by Others) bid item and currently tracking a $190,000
savings on Rock Excavation bid item.

Thank you,

Paul Golden
Senior Project Manager
Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
Cell: 503-849-5804 | Ph: 503-674-0900

Page C-20



PO Box 789, Fairview, OR 97024
www.themeigroup.com

 

           

From: Paul Golden 
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2022 1:20 PM
To: Weigel, Zach <weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us>
Subject: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items
 
Zach,

As we discussed last week I would like to propose a credit for the over-run quantity of the
bridge concrete reinforcing of $0.25 per pound.  That is an approximate credit of $36,000.

Please see revised reinforcing credit tabulation:

Bid Item Total Rev. Bid Item Total Over Run
Bid Item
100 32559 128000 95441
Bid Item 88 23304 73000 49696

Totals 201000 145137
Revised Proposed Credit Previous Proposed Credit

Rev. Bid Item Totals x $0.22 Over Run Only Diff x $0.25
$44,220.00 $36,284.25

I would like to resolve a couple of other outstanding items that we have been discussing as a
condition of the above proposed credit.

1. RR Crossing unforeseen change request. The City will accept the last settlement offer
of paying the difference between the 6” casing and the 36” casing for the Gas casing
($40,000) as well as paying 0.5 of the 6” bid item for all other extra work claimed
($20,000).

2. Water Quality Curb reinforcing credit. The City will accept the last credit amount of
$7,000.00.

Page C-21

1. RR Crossing unforeseen change request. The City will accept the last settlement offer
of paying the difference between the 6” casing and the 36” casing for the Gas casing
($40,000) as well as paying 0.5 of the 6” bid item for all other extra work claimed
($20,000).



I think that this solves a few items that both of us would like to put behind us.   Please let me
know if this works for you.  We will be installing the curb in the next couple of weeks and
hopefully we can get this done before we start.

Thank you,

Paul Golden
Senior Project Manager
Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
Cell: 503-849-5804 | Ph: 503-674-0900
PO Box 789, Fairview, OR 97024
www.themeigroup.com

 

           

Page C-22



Page C-23



Page C-24



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

Page C-25

Water Quality Curb Design Modification



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

Project: 5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: January 18, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price Extension
5th St Bridge Deck 101.00           YD 51.48$              5,199.48$             

5th St Bridge Impact Panels 71.00             YD 51.48$              3,655.08$             
Kinsman Bridge Deck 107.00           YD 51.48$              5,508.36$             

Kinsman Impact Panels 121.00           YD 51.48$              6,229.08$             

SUB TOTAL 20,592.00$           
8% Sub Markup 1,647.36$             
FINAL TOTAL 22,239.36$           

Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

Change Order Proposal (#007)

N/A

Added Fiber At All Bridge Decks and Impact Panels - Not Called Out In Spec

Page 1 of 1 Page C-26

Bridge Fiber Reinforcement



Page C-27



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

Project: 5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: May 31, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price Extension
BI-24 General Excavation 28.00             CY 20.00$              560.00$                
BI-125 3/4-0 Tonquin Trail 28.00             CY 98.00$              2,744.00$             

TOTAL 3,304.00$             
Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

Change Order Proposal (#011)

RFI 091 directed MEI to removed localized section of stone embankment around bent 11 & 12 of the Tonquin Trail 
boardwalk to facilitate the installtion of the diamond pier base; This COR reflects the added cost (per bid items) to install 
the diamond pier.

The diamond pier will be installed @ bent 11 & 12 per specific directions given by the engineer in RFI 091
Any work above and beyond what is discussed in RFI 091 and included in this COR will be considered extra work 

Page 1 of 1 Page C-28

Tonquin Trail Boardwalk Footing Installation

directions 



 
 
 
P.O. Box 789, Fairview, Oregon  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave, Fairview OR 97024 Tel: 503.674.0900 | Fax: 503.674.0909

       OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR 

5th Street & Kinsman Rd Extension 

Since 1956 

Page C-29

Bridge Wing Wall Safety Fencing

The guardrail is for vehicle lane departure and is required per the FHWA roadway length of need calculations, not related to OSHA requirements
for pedestrians. 

The city would like to add chain link fence. Please provide a proposal for installing 4-foot high black chain link fence (CWS standard detail No.
792) for each bridge. The fence locations would be from the corner for the bridge railing along the back side of the wing walls at all four corners.
Please follow OSHA standards and requirements. The tops of the poles should be situated as best as possible below the decorative bridge deck
railing. Confirm field location and fit with city inspector prior to placing.



Page C-30



Page C-31

Black 4-foot high
chain link fence (typ.)Tie into this location. 

Try to situate the
poles where the poles
are not higher than
the decorative bridge
railing, but meet
OSHA requirements.
(typ.)



Page C-32

Black 4-foot high
chain link fence (typ.)

Tie into this location. 
Try to situate the
poles where the poles
are not higher than
the decorative bridge
railing, but meet
OSHA requirements.
(typ.)



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

Project: 5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: April 26, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price Extension
Install Chain Link Fence 5th St & Kinsman Rd 

Bridge 1.00 LS 26,664.12$       26,664.12$           

TOTAL 26,664.12$           
Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

Change Order Proposal (#021)

N/A

Per RFI 080 response MEI was directed to install chainlink fence at the 5th Street & Kinsman Rd bridges; This COR 
reflects the cost to install. 

Page 7 of 8 Page C-33



MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company
P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR  97024
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR  97024
Tel:  (503) 674-0900 | Fax:  (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREl166BR

4/25/2022

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

Equipment
Operator 

Group Quantity Unit  Unit Cost  Extension 

Tool/Crew Utility Truck (plus equip) #REF! 0 HR 17.04$               -$                           
Exc Case CX130 84 0 HR 68.00$               -$                           
Loader Case 621E 84 0 HR 53.04$               -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SELECT EQUIPMENT 0 HR -$                   -$                           
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT -$                           

Labor Class Description Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                           
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                           
Project Engineer HR 79.60$               -$                           
Project Foreman                       -   HR 80.11$               -$                           
Equipment Operator Group 4                       -   HR 74.82$               -$                           
Equipment Operator Group 5                       -   HR 73.17$               -$                           
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS)                       -   HR 60.88$               -$                           
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker)                       -   HR 62.45$               -$                           
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger)                       -   HR 68.00$               -$                           
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons)                       -   HR 49.28$               -$                           
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks)                       -   HR 49.28$               -$                           
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR 126.67$             -$                           
Project Manager HR 126.67$             -$                           
Project Engineer HR 79.60$               -$                           
Project Foreman                       -   HR 134.18$             -$                           
Equipment Operator Group 4                       -   HR 112.23$             -$                           
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR 109.76$             -$                           
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) HR 91.32$               -$                           
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR 93.68$               -$                           
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR 97.31$               -$                           
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR 73.92$               -$                           
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR 73.92$               -$                           
SUBTOTAL LABOR -$                           

MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           

SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER -$                           

SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           

SUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES -$                           

SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit  Unit Cost Extension
1 LS 24,689.00$        24,689.00$               

-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           
-$                   -$                           

SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR 24,689.00$               

SUMMARY

CATEGORY COST  MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT  $                 -   -$                   -$                           
LABOR  $                 -   -$                   -$                           
MATERIAL/OTHER  $                 -   -$                   -$                           
SPECIAL SERVICES  $                 -   -$                   -$                           
SUBCONTRACTOR  $   24,689.00 1,975.12$          26,664.12$               
TOTAL  $   24,689.00 1,975.12$          26,664.12$               

Additional Bond Premium  $   26,664.12 -$                           

TOTAL AMOUNT 26,664.12$               

0.00%

MARKUP %
17.00%
22.00%
17.00%
17.00%
8.00%

McDermott Fence

ITEM DESCRIPTION:   RFI 080 directed MEI to install chainlink fence at the 5th street & Kinsman Rd Bridges; This COR is for the cost of 
the work; 

Page C-34



McDermott Fence & Construction, Inc.
American Fence Co. / Portland Fence Co.

9940 SE Oak St. Portland, Or 97216
Phone: (503) 655-9619 (503) 256-3060 (541) 923-5858 Fax: (503) 256-2821

OR. CCB # 201616 / WA. L & I # MCDERFC865D5 / Fed ID # 46-4151375 / WBE # 5402

PROPOSAL    04/25/22
                                                                             
Attn: Christopher Philipson – MEI Group
Project: SW 5th Street to SW Kinsman Rd. Extension
Installation Address: Wilsonville, OR

Scope of Work: Furnish and install
5th St Bridge: 100’ of 4’ Tall Black CL-6R Chain Link Fence attached to side of walls on

each side of the bridge. Terminal Posts to be 2-7/8 DQ40, Line Posts to be 2-3/8
DQ40, Top Rail to be DQ40 and fabric to be 8-gauge finish with a 2” mesh. Side
plates to be attached to structure using allthread epoxied into existing wall.

$ 13,915.00

Kinsman Bridge: 60’ of 4’ Tall Black CL-6R Chain Link Fence attached to side of walls on
each side of the bridge. Terminal Posts to be 2-7/8 DQ40, Top Rail to be DQ40
and fabric to be 8-gauge finish with a 2” mesh. Side plates to be attached to
structure using allthread epoxied into existing wall.

$ 10,774.00

        Price per Scope: $ 24,689.00

Note: Job bid at BOLI Prevailing wage rates Dated January 2021 as per email sent to McDermott
Fence on April 20 2022

Exclusions:

(Notes to Buyer) 

Page C-35


